The process gases have different properties and also different economical values. If we look

at the lower heating value of the two processes and convert it to MMBtu/year, the process

gas from the absorption has a value of 278000 USD/year more than the cooling process, see

Appendix E.

 37

6. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is usually conducted to study the impact of variations in the projections

on the feasibility of a project (Sinnott & Towler, 2009). The sensitivity analysis shows how

deviations in electricity price (including HP steam-price) and in TEG-price affect the total

costs of manufacturing. As for the TEG-price, it is only done for the absorption process,

since all the raw material costs for the cooling cycle are neglected. The prices are increased

and decreased with 10 %. The results of the sensitivity analysis of electricity prices are

presented in the Table 6.1.

Table 6.1: Sensitivity for electricity prices.

Table: Utility prices affect on the manufacturing costs.

Process 100% Deviation

+10 % (USD/year)

Deviation,

 -10 % (USD/year)

Impact,

%

Absorption 6373080 6630259 6115901 +/- 4.0

Cooling 11785151 12486343 11083959 +/- 5.9

The results of the sensitivity analysis of TEG prices are presented in the Table 6.2.

Table 6.2: Sensitivity for TEG-prices.

Process 100% Deviation

+10 % (USD/year)

Deviation,

 -10 % (USD/year)

Impact,

%

Absorption 6373080 6380108 6366051 +/- 0.11

In the first quarter of 2003 the electricity price was as high as 0.624 NOK/kWh, which

corresponds to 0.108 USD/kWh (I8). This is 80 % higher than today’s value of 0.34

NOK/kWh. That would have an impact on the total manufacturing costs for absorption and

cooling of 30 % and 48 % increase, respectively. In Figure 6.1 the development in the

electricity prices over the last 13 years are shown.

 38

Figure 6.1: Electricity prices in Norway for the last 13 years (I9).

.

 39

7. Discussion

There are different ways of removing water from natural gas. Two of such processes are